PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7404707

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IGNITE ORTHOPEDICS LLC	06/13/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEPUY IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANY		
Street Address:	LOUGHBEG INDUSTRIAL ESTATE		
Internal Address:	ternal Address: CO. CORK		
City:	RINGASKIDDY		
State/Country:	IRELAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17115052
Patent Number:	10856994
Patent Number:	10736751
Application Number:	62711449

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)524-2808

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7325242759

Email: JNJUSPATENT@ITS.JNJ.COM
Correspondent Name: JOHNSON AND JOHNSON

Address Line 1: ONE JOHNSON AND JOHNSON PLAZA

Address Line 2: JOSEPH SHIRTZ

Address Line 4: NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933-7003

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELINA PETTI
SIGNATURE:	/Angelina Petti/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507357785 REEL: 060333 FRAME: 0830

source=Assignment#page4.tif
source=Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>") is dated as of June 16, 2022 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), and is made from Ignite Orthopedics LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), to DePuy Ireland Unlimited Company, a private unlimited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland under registration number 263572 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

$\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of those certain patent registrations and applications set forth in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.2 of the License, Development and Acquisition Agreement dated August 28, 2020 (as amended, the "<u>Acquisition Agreement</u>"), by and between Assignor and DePuy Ireland Unlimited Company ("<u>DePuy</u>"), Assignor agreed to sell, convey, deliver, transfer and assign to DePuy (or its designated Affiliate), and DePuy (or its designated Affiliate) agreed to accept, certain rights, including all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Rights. Effective upon the Effective Date, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, delivers, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in, to and under (a) the Patents, (b) the right to claim priority in the United States and before any international conventions and any other foreign jurisdictions, and continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, modifications, substitutions, and where relevant supplementary protection certificates, (c) all applications and registrations for the Patents, and (d) any and all rights, benefits, privileges and proceeds under the Patents throughout the world, including, without limitation, (i) any and all claims by Assignor against any third party for past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, misuse or other violation of any of the Patents, (ii) the exclusive right to apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, and (iii) the exclusive right to grant licenses or other interests therein.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Effective upon the Effective Date, Assignee shall be responsible for and shall pay all costs relating to the registration, maintenance and prosecution of the Patents, including without limitation payment of any associated fees therefor, for the notarization, authentication, legalization or consularization of the signatures hereof, and for the recording of such assignment documents with the appropriate governmental authorities. Assignor agrees that Assignee shall have the rights to register and record its rights in the Patents, in its name, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any foreign equivalent thereof.
- 3. Attorney. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney in fact for the sole purpose of this Patent Assignment, with full power of substitution in Assignor's name and stead, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in Assignee or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto.

This includes, but is not limited to, any rights with respect to the Patents that may have accrued in Assignor's favor from the respective date of first creation of any of the Patents to the date of this Patent Assignment.

- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of Assignee (for out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Assignor), do all lawful and just acts, including without limitation the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary to effect or formalize the transfer of the Patents.
- Miscellaneous. The terms of the Acquisition Agreement, including but not limited to Assignor's representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Patents, are incorporated herein by this reference. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnitees contained in the Acquisition Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. To the extent that any provision of this Patent Assignment is inconsistent or conflicts with the Acquisition Agreement, the provisions of the Acquisition Agreement shall control. This Patent Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of such counterparts together constitute one and the same instrument. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Patent Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed, made and entered into this Patent Assignment under seal as of the Effective Date.

IGNITE ORTHOPEDICS LLC

By: Selfor Hobelt
Title: PRESIDENT & CED

[Jurisdiction]		
Kosciusus Cty /wdiana, ss.		
Day Month	2022, before me, the undersigned notary public,	
personally appeared Brian Hodrek	C	
ž.	(value (s) of Signer(s)	
proved to me through satisfactory evidence of i	identification, which	
was/were Known Customev Description of Evi	idence of Identity	
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are signed acknowledged to me that he/she/they signed it	d on the preceding or attached document, and	
	as for Title of Office	
ALLISON 8 BERGER, Notary Public Vittin and for the county of Marshall and the state of Indiana Commission Number NP0707242 My Commission Expires 12/29/2025	IGNITE ORTHOPEDICS LLC, a limited liability compa	my

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp above

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed, made and entered into this Patent Assignment under seal as of the Effective Date.

DEPUY IRELAND UNLIMITED COMPANY

DAVID By: Name: O'MAHON Title:

Digitally signed by DAVID O'MAHONY DN: c=US, o=JNJ, ou=Subscribers, cn=DAVID O'MAHONY, 0.9.2342.19200300.100.1.1=57001385 , Reason: I am approving this document. Date: 2022.05.24 11.41.01 +01'00' Adobe Acrobat DC version: 2015.006.30243

By: HEATHER Name: 01DONOVAN | Description of this doc. | Document of this document of this document of this document of this document of the document of this document of this document of the document Title:

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Schedule A

Schedule A				
Patents				
		Serial No.	Patent No.	
File No.	Title	Filing Date	Issued	Status
5714.003AAU	IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	2019309538		
AU	USING SAME	2/25/2021		pending
5714.003ACN	IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	201980063278.4		
CN	USING SAME	3/25/2021		pending
5714.003AEP	IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	19840864.3		
EP	USING SAME	2/26/2021		pending
5714.003AJP	IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	2021-527033		
JP	USING SAME	1/27/2021		pending
5714.003C	IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	17/115,052		
US	USING SAME	12/8/2020		pending
5714.003B	IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	16/947,640	US 10,856,994	
US	USING SAME	8/11/2020	12-08-2020	issued
5714.003A	IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	16/799,501	US 10,736,751	
US	USING SAME	2/24/2020	08-11-2020	issued
5714.003P1	ORTHOPEDIC	62/711,449		
US	SHOULDER IMPLANT	7/27/2018		expired
5714.003AWO	IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF	PCT/US2019/043990		
WIPO	USING SAME	7/29/2019		expired

RECORDED: 06/28/2022